More than Ten Years	 25,748,549	 24,272,224
			  83,556,722	 67,098,858

	 Weighted Average duration of Defined Benefit Obligation	 7.72 Years	 7.46 Years

25	 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Cont.)

25.2	 Sensitivity Analysis
	 Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate and expected salary increase. The

sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes in the respective assumption that may occur at
the end of the reporting period.

	 The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that
the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

	 Furthermore, in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the
projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation
liability recognised in the balance sheet.

	 There was no change in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from previous year.

AS AT 31st MARCH	 2018	 2017
			   PVODBO	 Benefit	 PVODBO	 Benefit

			  (Expense)		  (Expense)
			  Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

1% Increase in discount rate	 77,983,318	 5,573,404	 62,898,539	 4,200,319
1% decrease in discount rate	 89,855,612	 (6,298,890)	 71,829,249	 (4,730,391)
1% increase in salary increment rate	 89,988,695	 (6,431,973)	 72,023,983	 (4,925,125)
1% decrease in salary increment rate	 77,760,763	 5,795,959	 62,649,855	 4,449,003

The above provision is not externally funded.

AS AT 31st MARCH		  2018	 2017
		  Rs.	 Rs.

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 7 - 1 8

64

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

26	 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS
	 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated on all taxable and deductible temporary differences arising from differences between

accounting bases and tax bases of assets and liabilities.

AS AT 31st MARCH		  2018	 2017
		  Rs.	 Rs.

	 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:
	 Balance at the beginning of the year	 26,360,703	 23,786,465
	 Recognised in profit or loss	 (25,634,615)	 3,176,028
	 Recognised in OCI		  (2,027,616)	 (601,790)
	 Balance at the end of the year	 (1,301,528)	 26,360,703

		  Assets	 Liabilities	 (Net asset) /liability
		 AS AT 31st MARCH	 2018	 2017	 2018	 2017	 2018	 2017

	 Property, plant and equipment	 -	 -	 47,619,562	 45,148,383	 47,619,562	 45,148,383
	 Employee benefits	 (23,395,882)	 (18,787,680)	 -	 -	 (23,395,882)	 (18,787,680)
	 Inventory provision	 (25,525,208)	 -	 -	 -	 (25,525,208)	 -
	 Net tax (assets) / liabilities	 (48,921,090)	 (18,787,680)	 47,619,562	 45,148,383	 (1,301,528)	 26,360,703

	 Movement in unrecognized deferred tax assets and liabilities - 2017/18
			  Balance 	 Recognised in	 Recognised in	 Balance
			  as at	 profit or loss	 other 	 as at
			  1/04/2017		  comprehensive	 31/03/2018
					   income

	 Property, plant and equipment			   45,148,383	 2,471,179	 -	 47,619,562
	 Employee benefits			   (18,787,680)	 (2,580,586)	 (2,027,616)	 (23,395,882)
	 Inventory provision			   -	 (25,525,208)	 -	 (25,525,208)
	 Net tax (assets) / liabilities		  	 26,360,703	 (25,634,615)	 (2,027,616)	 (1,301,528)

	 Movement in unrecognized deferred tax assets and liabilities - 2016/17
			  Balance 	 Recognised in	 Recognised in	 Balance
			  as at	 profit or loss	 other 	 as at
			  1/04/2016		  comprehensive	 31/03/2017
					   income

	 Property, plant and equipment			   40,037,001	 5,111,382	 -	 45,148,383
	 Employee benefits			   (16,250,536)	 (1,935,354)	 (601,790)	 (18,787,680)
	 Net tax (assets) / liabilities			   23,786,465	 3,176,028	 (601,790)	 26,360,703

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 7 - 1 8

65

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

AS AT 31st MARCH		  2018	 2017
		  Rs.	 Rs.

27	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	 Trade Payables		  207,618,038	 279,139,365
	 Accruals		  73,686,825	 33,289,375
	 Import Duty Payable		  124,263,726	 214,869,015
	 Refundable Deposits		  99,556,174	 182,916,662
	 Unclaimed Dividend		  6,777,896	 5,895,837
	 Deferred Income (Note 27.1)	 11,523,750	 12,800,653
	 ESC Payable		  7,566,642	 18,891,865
	 EPF Payable		  2,376,873	 2,363,514
	 ETF Payable		  356,531	 354,527
	 Unclaimed Wages		  231,874	 495,271
	 Other Liabilities		  104,068,627	 100,992,011
				   638,026,956	 852,008,095

27.1	 Movement of Deferred Income
	 Balance at the beginning of the year	 12,800,653	 6,354,162
	 Provision for the year	 149,818,091	 90,251,133
	 Reversed during the year	 (151,094,994)	 (83,804,642)
	 Balance at the end of the year	 11,523,750	 12,800,653

	 Deferred Income represent the Free Service Provision as per IFRS / LKAS 18 - Revenue.

28	 CURRENT TAX LIABILITIES
	 Balance at the beginning of the year	 3,963,664	 15,178,651
	 Income Tax Liability for the year (Note 10.1)	 204,819,185	 107,979,489
	 Paid / set off during the year	 (177,530,863)	 (119,173,124)
	 WHT Recoverable		  (25,435)	 (21,352)
	 Balance at the end of the year	 31,226,551	 3,963,664

29	 PROVISION FOR WARRANTY
	 Provision for warranty		  6,437,541	 5,051,235
				   6,437,541	 5,051,235

	 The provision for warranties relates mainly to vehicles sold during the last six months of 2017 and 2018. The provision is based on estimates
made from historical warranty data associated with similar products and services. The Company expects to settle the majority of the liability
over the next year.

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 7 - 1 8

66

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

30	 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

31	 AMOUNTS DUE TO RELATED PARTY

AS AT 31st MARCH		  2018	 2017
		  Rs.	 Rs.

AS AT 31st MARCH		  2018	 2017
		  Rs.	 Rs.

	 Import Loan (Note 30.1)		  2,320,488,088	 940,192,000